

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND OPERATIONAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE THE PROBATION DEPARTMENT AND THE GRASS VALLEY POLICE DEPARTMENT SETTING FORTH OPERATIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES AND SHARING OF ASSET FORFEITURE MONIES AND REALIGNMENT FUNDS AS PERTAINING TO THE NEVADA COUNTY NARCOTICS TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office oversees the operations of a multi-agency Narcotics Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the Grass Valley Police Department, as a participating agency, has provided an officer to work full time in the Narcotics Task Force, and the District Attorney's Office and the Probation Department assign staff to assist as needed; and

WHEREAS, the responsibilities of the participating agencies are set forth in this Memorandum of Understanding and Operational Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this Memorandum of Understanding and Operational Agreement sets the parameters for the sharing of asset forfeiture and realignment monies obtained as a result of the Narcotics Task Force mission; and

WHEREAS, the term of this Memorandum of Understanding and Operational Agreement covers the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, authorizes the participating agency heads to execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and Operational Agreement between the Nevada County Sheriff's Office, the District Attorney's Office, the Probation Department, and the Grass Valley Police Department pertaining to operational responsibilities, for the term July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, and directs the Auditor-Controller to distribute funds to the participating agencies of the Narcotics Task Force per the MOU and Operational Agreement from Fund 1680 State Asset Forfeiture and/or Fund 1450 Federal Asset Forfeiture and per the Operational Agreement for Realignment funds received.